
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

People, Performance and 
Development Committee 
  

 
Date and Time 
 
Monday, 9 
September 2024 
10.30 am 

Place 
 
Surrey County 
Council, Woodhatch 
Place, 11 Cockshot 
Hill, Reigate, Surrey, 
RH2 8EF 

Contact 
 
Joss Butler 
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk 

Web: 
 
Council and 
democracy 
Surreycc.gov.uk 
 
Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy 

 
 

 

 
Committee Members: 

Tim Oliver OBE (Chairman), Denise Turner-Stewart (Vice-Chairman), Eber Kington, 
Sinead Mooney, Mark Nuti and Fiona White 

 

 
 

 
If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in another format, e.g. large 

print or braille, or another language, please email Joss Butler on 
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk. 

 
This meeting will be held in public at the venue mentioned above and may be webcast live.  
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area or attending online, you are consenting to being filmed 
and recorded, and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. If webcast, a recording will be available on the 
Council’s website post-meeting. The live webcast and recording can be accessed via the 
Council’s website: 

https://surreycc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
If you would like to attend and you have any special requirements, please email Joss Butler 

on joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk. Please note that public seating is limited and will be 
allocated on a first come first served basis. 

 

 

https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-committees
https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-committees
https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-committees
https://surreycc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

AGENDA 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 22 JULY 2024 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 
1 - 4) 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the 
meeting or as soon as possible thereafter  
 
(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  
(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of 

any item(s) of business being considered at this meeting 
 
NOTES: 
 
• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 
• As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 

which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse 
or civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as 
a spouse or civil partner) 

• Members with a significant personal interest may participate in 
the discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could 
be reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

4   QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
  
Notes: 
1.  The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 

before the meeting (3 September 2024). 
2.  The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 

(2 September 2024). 
3.  The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 

petitions have been received. 
 

 

5   ACTION REVIEW 
 
The Committee to review the Action Tracker.  
 

(Pages 
5 - 8) 

6   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee to consider the Forward Work Programme.  
 

(Pages 
9 - 12) 



 

 

7   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024-2025 
 
The People, Performance and Development Committee is invited to 
recommend the Pay Policy Statement for 2024/2025 to the next 
meeting of full Council on 8 October 2024 for publication on the 
Council’s external website. 
 

(Pages 
13 - 34) 

8   UPDATE ON EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION (EDI) AT 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
This paper provides a progress report to the People, Performance and 
Development Committee on the Local Government Association (LGA) 
equality, diversity and inclusion (EDI) peer review and the three Surrey 
County Council (SCC) EDI Employee Experience Reviews which were 
commissioned in 2023. It also outlines the approach taken to 
incorporate recommendations into the 2024/25 EDI Action Plan and 
People Strategy Delivery Plan. 
 

(Pages 
35 - 
108) 

9   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Recommendation: That under Section 100(A) of the Local 
Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
 
 

PART TWO – IN PRIVATE 
 

 

10   AGENCY & INTERIM SPEND 23/24 AND QUARTER 1 24/25 
FINANCIAL YEARS 
 
People and Change reports monthly on the percentage of agency 
spend within the total staffing pay bill, as part of the regular Key 
Performance Indicator (KPI) reporting.   
 
This report provides a more detailed analysis of the agency and interim 
spend for the last financial year 23/24, and the first quarter of the 24/25 
financial year. 
 

(Pages 
109 - 
116) 



 

 

11   SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL REDUNDANCY AND PENSION 
PAYMENTS FOR AN SCC EMPLOYEE 
 
To report to the People Performance and Development Committee 
compulsory redundancy payments for one employee in the Service 
Delivery Central Team in Adults, Wellbeing & Health Partnerships 
(AWHP), where the combined pension strain cost and redundancy 
payment exceeds £150,000. 
 
This report is being brought to the Committee in accordance with the 
Council's Scheme of Delegation which requires any severance 
payments totalling more than £150,000 to be approved by this 
Committee. 
 

(Pages 
117 - 
122) 

12   PUBLICITY OF PART 2 ITEMS 
 
To consider whether the item considered under Part 2 of the agenda 
should be made available to the press and public. 
 

 

13   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of People, Performance and Development 
Commit
[...]
asked and answered without discussion. The Chairman or Cabinet 

members may decline to answer a question, provide a written reply or nominate another 
Member to answer the question.  

5. Following the initial reply, one supplementary question may be asked by the questioner. 
The Chairman or Cabinet members may decline to answer a supplementary question. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 4 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PEOPLE, PERFORMANCE AND 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE held at 3.00 pm on 22 July 2024 at Surrey 
County Council, Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 
8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Members present: 
 
 Tim Oliver OBE (Chairman) 

Denise Turner-Stewart (Vice-Chairman) 
Eber Kington 
Sinead Mooney 
Mark Nuti 
Fiona White 
 

 
   

  
 

11/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
None received.  
 

12/24 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 9 APRIL 2024  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting. 
 
A Member noted that the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Resources and 
Performance Select Committee were due to be invited to a future meeting of 
the People, Performance and Development Committee for when it considers 
an update on the Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Policy.  
 

13/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

14/24 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
One Member Question was received from Cllr Eber Kington. The question 
and response was published in a supplementary agenda.  
 
Cllr Kington thanked the Chairman for the response and stated that he was 
committed to speaking to the new Chief Executive to outline that the council 
needed a leaner senior leadership structure and that the balance of the 
number of directors managing front line services, compared to internal 
organisation services, needed to be addressed. Cllr Kington asked the 
Chairman whether he would also make this commitment which was agreed. 
The Chairman added that work was underway to consider the structure in a 
number of areas across the organisation.   
 

15/24 ACTION REVIEW  [Item 7] 
 
Officers:  

Page 1

2

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 4 

Shella Smith, Director – People and Change 
 
Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. Officers noted that Members of the Committee would consider a 
periodic report on agency workers and the actions put in place to 
address the LGA peer review recommendations relevant to staffing at 
the People, Performance and Development Committee meeting in 
September 2024. In regard to the agency workers report, Members 
noted that the report would contain data from the previous financial 
year and the first quarter of the current financial year.  

 
Actions / further information to be provided:  
 
None.  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme.  
 

16/24 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 5] 
 
Officers:  
Shella Smith, Director – People and Change 
 
Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. The Chairman introduced the report and provide a brief overview.  
2. The Committee noted detail on the reporting process for reports to be 

considered by the People, Performance and Development Committee. 
In regard to the Transgender+ Policy, a Member sought detail on the 
reporting history and stressed the importance of Member review 
before publication.  

 
Actions / further information to be provided:  
 
None.  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme.  
 

17/24 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 6] 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

18/24 SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL PAY AND TERMS & CONDITIONS OF 
SERVICE  [Item 12] 
 
Officers:  
Paul Smith, Interim Project Manager Pay & Reward 
 

Page 2

2



 

Page 3 of 4 

Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. The report was introduced by officers. The Committee asked a number 

of questions which were responded to by the officers present before 

moving to recommendations. 

Actions / further information to be provided:  
 
None.  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Committee agreed to note the report.  
 

19/24 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT COSTS  [Item 8] 
 
Officers:  
Shella-Marie Smith, Director of People & Change 
 
Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. The report was introduced by officers. The Committee asked a number 

of questions which were responded to by the officers present before 

moving to recommendations. 

Actions / further information to be provided:  
 
None.  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Committee agreed to note the report.  

 
 

20/24 REDUNDANCY AND PENSION PAYMENTS FOR A SURREY COUNTY 
COUNCIL EMPLOYEE  [Item 9] 
 
Officers:  
Shella-Marie Smith, Director of People & Change 
 
Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. The report was introduced by officers. The Committee asked a number 

of questions which were responded to by the officers present before 

moving to recommendations. 

Actions / further information to be provided:  
 
None.  
 
Resolved:  
 
See exempt minute – E-14-24 

Page 3

2



 

Page 4 of 4 

 
21/24 PUBLICITY OF PART 2 ITEMS  [Item 10] 

 
22/24 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 

 
The Committee noted the date of the next meeting would be held on 9 
September 2024.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 3.45 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 4

2



 

 

  

 
 

 

People, Performance and Development Committee 
9 September 2024 

Action Review 

 

Purpose of the report:   
 
For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s actions tracker. 
 

 

Introduction: 

 
An actions tracker recording actions and recommendations from previous meetings is 
attached as Annex 1 and the Committee is asked to review progress on the items 
listed. 
 

Recommendations: 

 
The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of actions from 
previous meetings. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Joss Butler, Committee Manager  
  
Contact details: joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk  
  
Annexes: 
 
Annex 1 – People, Performance and Development Committee Actions Tracker 
 

 

Page 5

5

Item 5

mailto:joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

 
People, Performance & Development Committee – ACTION TRACKER  

9 September 2024 
 

ONGOING ACTIONS 
 

Number 
 

Meeting 
Date 

Item Action Action by whom Action update 

      

      

 
COMPLETED ACTIONS 
 

A6/23 14 
November 

2023 

Forward Work 
Programme   

Officers to include relevant budget 
details related to senior 

appointments within the periodic 
report on agency workers which is 

due to be considered by the 
People, Performance and 
Development Committee. 

Director of People 
and Change 

The item has been rolled back to the 
September meeting. 

A7/23 14 
November 

2023 

Forward Work 
Programme   

Officers to submit a report to the 
committee which provides an 
overview of any actions put in 
place to address the LGA peer 

review recommendations relevant 
to staffing. 

Director of People 
and Change 

The EDI report is due to be considered in 
September 2024. 
 

 
 

P
age 7

5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 
 

 

 

People, Performance and Development Committee 
9 September 2024 

Forward Work Programme 

 

Purpose of the report:   
 
For Members to review and comment on upcoming items due for consideration by 
the People, Performance and Development Committee. 
 

 

Introduction: 

 
A Forward Plan recording agenda items for consi
[...]
[RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 

 
 

 

People, Performance and Development Committee 
9 September 2024 

 

Pay Policy Statement 2024-2025 

 
 

Purpose of the report:   
 
The People, Performance and Development Committee is invited to recommend the 
Pay Policy Statement for 2024/2025 to the next meeting of full Council on 8 October 
2024 for publication on the Council’s external website. 
 

 
 

Recommendations: 

 
The People, Performance and Development Committee (PPDC) is asked to 
recommend publication of the Pay Policy Statement (Annex 1) to the next Surrey 
County Council full Council meeting on 8 October 2024.  
 
 

Introduction: 

 
1. To comply with Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 and related guidance 

under Section 40 provided by the Secretary of State, all local authorities are 
required to publish a Pay Policy Statement, approved through decision by full 
Council effective from 1 April each year.   

 
 2. The main points that must be covered include: 
 

• the remuneration of Chief Officers. 
 

• the responsibilities of Surrey County Council’s (SCC) remuneration 
committee (the People, Performance and Development Committee) for 
determining the terms on which Chief Officers are employed; and 

 

• the Council’s current policies on equal pay, redundancy, and severance. 
 

Page 13

7

Item 7



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

3. The Statement has been updated following the Surrey Pay annual review for 
2024/2025 and has been written as though it has already been agreed by full 
Council. 

4. The key changes outlined in the Pay Policy Statement reflect the outcome of the 
2024/2025 pay negotiations with UNISON and GMB in respect of Surrey Pay 
and terms and conditions for schools and non-schools.   

5. The inclusion of a Mutually Agreed Resignation Scheme (MARS) in Section 15 
is also a new addition to the Statement in 2024/2025, following its approval by 
PPDC in January 2024.  The scheme was launched as a pilot to 
Communicat
[...]
Risk Management Implications 
 
The Pay Policy Statement is referred to the Committee to ensure there is appropriate 

probity and transparency applied to the Council’s reward strategy. 
 

  

Next steps: 

  
Once approved by full Council on 8 October 2024, this Pay Policy Statement will be 
published on Surrey County Council’s external website.  
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact:  
Emma Lucas, Head of Business Partnering and Employment Practice  
                            
Contact details:  
emma.lucas@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
 
Annex 1 – Pay Policy Statement 2024/2025 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

7

mailto:emma.lucas@surreycc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



2024/2025 Surrey Pay Scales – April 2024 

 

1 

 

 

Surrey County Council 

Pay Policy Statement 2024-2025 

 

Contents 
 

1. Introduction .................................................................................................. 2 

2. Further Details ............................................................................................. 2 

3. Governance .................................................................................................. 3 

4. Definitions .................................................................................................... 3 

5. Salary Transparency.................................................................................... 4 

6. Equal Pay ..................................................................................................... 4 

7. Remuneration for Chief Officers ................................................................. 5 

8. Remuneration for employees who are not Chief Officers ......................... 5 

9. Other elements of remuneration ................................................................. 7 

10. Pension Benefits .......................................................................................... 9 

11. Remuneration - Contract for Services ........................................................ 9 

12. Salary Protection ......................................................................................... 9 

13. Early Retirement and Severance ................................................................ 9 

14. Termination of Employment of Chief Officer ........................................... 10 

15. Mutually Agreed Resignation Scheme [MARS ........................................ 10 

Page 17

7



2024/2025 Surrey Pay Scales – March 2024 

2 

 

1. Introduction 
This Pay Policy Statement was approved by a meeting of the full County Council on 8th October 
2024 and is effective from 1 April 2024. It is published to comply with the requirements of 
Section 38(1) of the Localism Act, 2011 and related guidance under Section 40 provided by the 
Secretary of State.  
 
This Statement includes information relating to the terms and conditions that are determined 
locally by the council and are referred to as ‘Surrey Pay.’ The Council’s reward strategy is 
based on the local negotiation of Surrey Pay terms and conditions of service. Pay, including 
terms and conditions, are reviewed annually with any changes agreed by the People, 
Performance and Development Committee, (PPDC). The Council recognises two Trade Unions, 
the GMB and UNISON, for the purposes of negotiating Surrey Pay and collective bargaining. 
 
In addition, there are a number of National Agreements produced through collective bargaining 
arrangements for different groups of local government staff. The main negotiating bodies 
relevant to the council’s workforce and their scope are listed below. Surrey County Council 
operates these national conditions as amended by local agreements.  
 
Terms and conditions determined on a national basis by independent organisations or 
arrangements include: 
 

• Fire fighters: whose pay and conditions are determined by the National Joint Committ
[...]
.82   

SA1 B  £28.05  

SA1 C   £28.29 

Assistant Teacher for the 
whole class; 
Team Support Teacher; 
Curriculum Lead. 

PS8 

SA2 A 

£17.05 £24.90 

£28.52   

SA2 B  £28.76  

SA2 C   £29.00 

SA3 A 

£17.81 £26.00 

£29.78   

SA3 B  £30.03  

SA3 C   £30.28 

SA4 A 

£18.83 £27.50 

£31.50   

SA4 B  £31.76  

SA4 C   £32.03 

Group/Ensemble 
Conductor/Director; 
Lead Teacher for the whole 
class. 

PS9 

SA5 A 

£20.06 £29.28 

£33.54   

SA5 B  £33.83  

SA5 C   £34.11 

SA6 A 

£22.11 £32.29 

£36.98   

SA6 B  £37.29  

SA6 C   £37.60 
1 Travel allowance of 4.5% & preparation allowance of 41.5% applied to basic hourly rate. 
2 Percentage uplift of basic hourly rate & preparation allowance to reflect annual leave entitlement with 8 bank holidays for 2024. 

P
age 33

7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 
 

 

People, Performance and Development Committee 
9 September 2024 

 

Update On Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) at Surrey County 
Council 

 
 

Purpose of the report:   
 
This paper provides a progress report to the People, Performance and Development 
Committee on the Local Government Association (LGA) equality, diversity and 
inclusion (EDI) peer review and the three Surrey County Council (SCC) EDI 
Employee Experience Reviews which were commissioned in 2023. It also outlines 
the approach taken to incorporate recommendations into the 2024/25 EDI Action 
Plan and People Strategy Delivery Plan. 
 

 
 

Recommendations: 

 
It is recommended that the Committee note the progress made to respond to the 
recommendations from the EDI reviews. 
  
 

Introduction: 

 

The LGA Peer Review 

 
1. The LGA undertook a Peer Review of our EDI work in 2023 against the LGA 

Equalities Framework. We provided a comprehensive self-assessment to the 
Peer Team, who also reviewed key policies and documents and conducted 
interviews with over 120 staff, partners and Members to assess work against
[...]
lection via My Surrey. As a 
result, revised definitions of carer status have been added to My Surrey.  

19. In summary, the LGA review has provided assurance on the progress we have 
made on our journey to become a fairer and more inclusive organisation but 
also highlighted some areas for further development. The employee reviews 
have provided the council with valuable insight into the challenges faced by 
disabled employees, LGBTQ+ employees and ethnically diverse colleagues. 
Together, these are the focus areas of the council’s EDI action plan. Following 
engagement with our Staff Networks, the proposed action plan was discussed 
and agreed at the May 2024 EDI Programme Board.  

 

Next steps: 

 
20. The EDI Programme Board will oversee delivery of the 2024/25 EDI action plan 

to make sure the recommendations from all four reviews are addressed. 

 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact:  
Sarah Richardson, Assistant Director - People Strategy and Organisational 
Development 
 
Contact details:  
S.Richardson@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
Sources/background papers:  
 
Our equality objectives 2021 - 2026 - Surrey County Council (surreycc.gov.uk) 
 
Appendix 1: Disabled Employees’ Experience Review – Business Disability Forum 
Appendix 2: Ethnically Diverse Employees’ Experience Review - BITC 
Appendix 3: LGBTQ+ Employees’ Experience Review - BITC 

Page 40

8

https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/finance-and-performance/equality-and-diversity/equality-fairness-and-respect-strategy


1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report for Surrey County Council  

Disabled Workers Review 
 

 

 

Prepared by BDF Project Team 

18 August 2023 

 

 

Page 41

8



2 
 

Contents 
Section 1: Introduction ........................................................................................................................... 3 

Section 2: Context for the report ......................................
[...]
eagues, thus 
demonstrating the council's commitment to diversity and 
supporting a positive and respectful work environment for 
everyone.

• What does success look like to SCC in the short-term, mid-

term and long-term?

• How will the findings of the LGBTQ+ review be used to 

determine an action plan?

• How will the findings of the ethnically diverse colleague 

review be used in addition to this data?

• Who will be accountable for driving the actions that arise in 

the planning?

• How will other stakeholders be engaged to drive culture 

change at SCC?

Further Considerations:

P
age 108

8



Document is Restricted

Page 109

10

Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

11

Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 22 July 2024
	5 ACTION REVIEW
	Action Tracker - Tracker

	6 Forward Work Programme
	Item 6 - Annex 1 PPDC Forward Work Programme

	7 Pay Policy Statement 2024-2025
	Pay Policy Statement 2024-2025

	8 Update On Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) at Surrey County Council
	Surrey CC Disability Review
	Surrey CC Ethnicity Review - Exec Report v2
	Slide 1: Ethnicity Review – Executive Summary
	Slide 2: Introduction
	Slide 3: Sector Pre Word
	Slide 4: Purpose of the report
	Slide 5: Executive Summary
	Slide 6: What is Going Well at Surrey County Council
	Slide 7: Key Challenges at Surrey County Council
	Slide 8: Key Findings 
	Slide 9: Key Findings
	Slide 10: Key Recommendations
	Slide 11: Next Steps
	Slide 12: Overview & Next Steps

	Surrey CC LGBTQ+ Review - Exec report
	Slide 1: LGBTQ+ review – Executive Summary
	Slide 2: Introduction
	Slide 3: Sector Pre Word
	Slide 4: Purpose of the report
	Slide 5: Executive Summary
	Slide 6: What is Going Well at Surrey County Council
	Slide 7: Key Challenges at Surrey County Council
	Slide 8: Key Findings 
	Slide 9: Key Findings
	Slide 10: Key Recommendations
	Slide 11: Next Steps
	Slide 12: Overview & Next Steps


	10 Agency & Interim Spend 23/24 and Quarter 1 24/25 Financial Years
	11 Surrey County Council Redundancy and Pension Payments for an SCC Employee



Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 5 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PEOPLE, PERFORMANCE AND 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 9 September 2024 at 
Surrey County Council, Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, 
RH2 8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting. 
 
Members: 
(in attendance = *) 
 Tim Oliver OBE (Chairman)* 

Denise Turner-Stewart (Vice-Chairman)* 
Eber Kington* 
Sinead Mooney* 
Mark Nuti* 

 Fiona White 
 

 
 
   

  
 

23/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Fiona White.  
 

24/24 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 22 JULY 2024  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting. 
 

25/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

26/24 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

27/24 ACTION REVIEW  [Item 5] 
 
Key points from the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman introduced the item and noted that there were no open 
actions to consider.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the Action Tracker.  
 

28/24 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 6] 
 
Key points from the discussion: 



 

Page 2 of 5 

 
1. The Chairman introduced the item and noted that there were two items 

on the Forward Work Programme for the November 2024 meeting.  
2. Cllr Kington noted that he had previously requested a report on a 

potential restructure within Surrey County Council, and was informed 
that this matter would be considered by the People, Performance, and 
Development Committee in January 2024. He further reported that the 
Chief Executive subsequently left the authority. Cllr Kington requested 
that, after allowing the new Chief Executive time to assess the current 
structure, a report on a potential restructure be brought to the People, 
Performance, and Development Committee for consideration. The 
Chairman stated that there was ongoing work to restructure the 
council’s Corporate Leadership Team and that he expected more 
information to be available for the November 2024 meeting of the 
People, Performance and Development Committee.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme.   
 

29/24 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024-2025  [Item 7] 
 
Witnesses: 
Emma Lucas, Head of Business Partnering and Employment Practice 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Head of Business Partnering and Employment Practice 
introduced the report and invited Members to recommend the Pay 
Policy Statement for 2024/2025 to the next meeting of full Council on 8 
October 2024 for publication on the Council’s external website. 

2. Members noted that the inclusion of a Mutually Agreed Resignation 
Scheme (MARS) in Section 15 was a new addition to the Statement in 
2024/2025, following its approval by PPDC in January 2024. Nine 
applications had been approved and the scheme was now paused.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The People, Performance and Development Committee (PPDC) recommend 
publication of the Pay Policy Statement (Annex 1) to the next Surrey County 
Council full Council meeting on 8 October 2024. 
 

30/24 UPDATE ON EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION (EDI) AT SURREY 
COUNTY COUNCIL  [Item 8] 
 
Witnesses: 



 

Page 3 of 5 

Sarah Richardson, Assistant Director - People Strategy and Organisational 
Development 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Assistant Director - People Strategy and Organisational 
Development paper introduced the report and noted that it provided a 
progress report to Members on the Local Government Association 
(LGA) equality, diversity and inclusion (EDI) peer review and the three 
Surrey County Council (SCC) EDI Employee Experience Reviews 
which were commissioned in 2023. It also outlined the approach taken 
to incorporate recommendations into the 2024/25 EDI Action Plan and 
People Strategy Delivery Plan. The Assistant Director - People 
Strategy and Organisational Development provided Members with an 
overview and the full details were outlined within the published report.  

2. In regard to the EDI Action Plan for 2024 / 2025, the Chairman asked 
for clarification on the agreed timelines. The Assistant Director 
explained that there were milestones for each piece of work within the 
Action Plan over the coming year which were monitored through the 
EDI Programme Board to ensure that the actions and milestones were 
achievable. Following discussion, it was stated that it may be 
appropriate to bring an update report to the committee following the 
end of the financial year. A Member of the Committee requested that 
the update report include an executive summary to make the main 
points of the report clear to Members.  

3. A Member of the Committee stated that he wanted to acknowledge 
that the review was positive and that, although there was work to do, 
the authority was making progress and moving in the right direction.  

4. Members noted that the Accessibility Officer role was a temporary post 
for 22 months. It was further noted that the post would work closely 
with the Accessibility Forum to provide expertise and maintain an 
overview of the work that needed to happen on a practical level.  

5. Members noted that a review was being conducted to assess any 
potential over-representation of employees with protected 
characteristics in formal HR cases, such as disciplinary actions. It was 
noted that work had been undertaken to ensure a clear understanding 
of any disproportionality, with the aim of addressing and preventing 
unjust over-representation in such cases. 

6. It was discussed that efforts were underway to ensure diverse 
recruitment panels, with a focus on fostering a workforce that reflects 
the communities served by the organisation. Officers highlighted the 
close collaboration with inclusive staff networks to enhance their 
engagement in recruitment processes and panel participation. 
Additionally, there was ongoing work to improve recruitment practices 
to be more inclusive. It was acknowledged that while ethnic diversity 
was important, representation may also involve colleagues with lived 
experience of other protected characteristics, ensuring broader 
inclusivity across the organisation. 

7. A Member raised concerns regarding data collection, noting that staff 
may be reluctant to share personal information about their 
characteristics. Officers acknowledged this and clarified that the data 
collected would serve only as an indicative measure of statistical 
trends. It was further noted that the data would be used in conjunction 
with Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) to assess representation 
within the council. 



 

Page 4 of 5 

8. The Chairman proposed an additional recommendation to request 
regular updates on progress at future meetings. 
 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the progress made to respond to the recommendations 
from the EDI reviews. 
 
That regular updates on progress be provided at future meetings.  
 

31/24 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 9] 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

32/24 AGENCY & INTERIM SPEND 23/24 AND QUARTER 1 24/25 FINANCIAL 
YEARS  [Item 10] 
 
Witnesses: 
Emma Lucas, Head of Business Partnering and Employment Practice 
 

Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. The report was introduced by officers. The Committee asked a 
number of questions which were responded to by the officers 
present before moving to recommendations. 
 

Actions / further information to be provided:  
 
None.  
 
Resolved:  
 
See exempt minute - E-18-24 
 

33/24 SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL REDUNDANCY AND PENSION PAYMENTS 
FOR AN SCC EMPLOYEE  [Item 11] 
 
Witnesses: 
Emma Lucas, Head of Business Partnering and Employment Practice 
 

Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. The report was introduced by officers. The Committee asked a 
number of questions which were responded to by the officers 
present before moving to recommendations. 
 



 

Page 5 of 5 

Actions / further information to be provided:  
 
None.  
 
Resolved:  
 
See exempt minute - E-19-24 
 

34/24 PUBLICITY OF PART 2 ITEMS  [Item 12] 
 

35/24 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 13] 
 
The Committee noted the date of the next meeting.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 11.40 am 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


